

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,  
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION,  
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, and  
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-11950-MLW

**CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION'S SUR-REPLY MEMORANDUM IN  
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
TO STAY PURSUANT TO THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. The Court Should Not Diverge from Precedent Holding Primary Jurisdiction Inapplicable in Citizen Enforcement Suits..... 1

II. The *Blackstone* Factors Are Not Met ..... 3

    A. The Motion to Stay Rests on a Fundamental Misunderstanding Between the Permitting Function and the Enforcement Function ..... 3

    B. Exxon’s Papers Do Not Establish That the Pending Permit Process Will Materially Impact This Litigation..... 4

    C. National Uniformity of Regulatory Interpretation Is Not Implicated Here ..... 7

III. The Only Likely Impact of A Stay Is Prejudice and Undue Delay ..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Apalachicola River v. Taylor Energy Co., LLC</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 448 (E.D. La. 2013) .....	1
<i>Chico Serv. Station, Inc. v. Sol Puerto Rico Ltd.</i> , 633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Illinois Public Interest Research Group v. PMC, Inc. Through PMC Specialties Group</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1070 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 1993).....	1
<i>Maine People’s People’s All. v. Holtrachem Mfg.</i> , 2001 WL 1704911 (D. Me. Jan. 8, 2001) .....	1
<i>Napert v. Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3989645 (D. Mass. Aug. 1, 2013) .....	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998).....	1
<i>Russian River Watershed Prot. Comm. v. City of Santa Rosa</i> , 142 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>S. Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. Red River Coal Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1647965 (W.D. Va. Apr. 14, 2015) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Chesapeake Operating, LLC</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (W.D. Okla. 2017) .....	2, 3
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 734 F. Supp. 946 (D. Colo. 1990) .....	1
<i>Trident Inv. Mgmt., Inc.-Meyer Inv. Properties, Inc. v. Bhambra</i> , No. 95 C 4260, 1995 WL 736940 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 1995) .....	1
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1, 17 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	6

*Wilson v. Amoco Corp.*,  
989 F. Supp. 1159 (D. Wyo. 1998) ..... 1

Regulations

67 Fed. Reg. 47042 (Jul. 17, 2002)..... 5
